(D.N.M. filed Feb. 4, 1969). The Settlement Parties include the Pueblo; Taos Valley Acequia Association (representing 55 historic community ditches); Town of Taos; EI Prado Water and Sanitation District: 12 Mutual **Domestic Water Consumers** Associations; the State of New Mexico (State); and the United States (Settlement Parties). The non-federal Settlement Parties submitted a signed Settlement Agreement to Congress prior to enactment of the Settlement Act. As described in section 502 of the Settlement Act, the purposes of the Settlement Act are:

(1) To approve, ratify, and confirm the Settlement Agreement;

(2) to authorize and direct the Secretary to execute the Settlement Agreement and to perform all obligations of the Secretary under the Settlement Agreement and the Settlement Act; and

(3) to authorize all actions and appropriations necessary for the United States to meet its obligations under the Settlement Agreement and the Settlement Act.

## **Statement of Findings**

In accordance with section 509(f) of the Settlement Act, I find as follows:

(1) The President has signed into law the Settlement Act;

(2) to the extent that the Settlement Agreement conflicted with the Settlement Act, the Settlement Agreement has been revised to conform with the Settlement Act;

(3) the Settlement Agreement, so revised, including waivers and releases pursuant to section 510 of the Settlement Act, has been executed by the Settlement Parties and the Secretary prior to the Settlement Parties' motion for entry of the Partial Final Decree;

(4) Congress has fully appropriated all funds made available under paragraphs (1) and (2) of section 509(c) of the Settlement Act;

(5) the State Legislature has fully appropriated the funds for the State contributions as specified in the Settlement Agreement, and those funds have been deposited in appropriate accounts;

(6) the State has enacted legislation that amends New Mexico Statutes Annotated (NMSA) 1978, section 72–6–3 to state that a water use due under a water right secured to the Pueblo under the Settlement Agreement or the Partial Final Decree may be leased for a term, including all renewals, not to exceed 99 years; and

(7) a Partial Final Decree that sets forth the water rights and contract rights to water to which the Pueblo is entitled under the Settlement Agreement and the Settlement Act and that substantially conforms to the Settlement Agreement and Attachment 5 of the Settlement Agreement has been approved by the Court and has become final and non-appealable.

### Sally Jewell,

Secretary of the Interior.

[FR Doc. 2016–24416 Filed 10–6–16; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4334–63–P** 

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# Bureau of Land Management [LLCO956000 L14400000.BJ0000 17X]

# Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Colorado

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Colorado.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Colorado State Office is publishing this notice to inform the public of the intent to officially file the survey plats listed below and afford a proper period of time to protest this action prior to the plat filing. During this time, the plats will be available for review in the BLM Colorado State Office.

**DATES:** Unless there are protests of this action, the filing of the plats described in this notice will happen on November 7, 2016.

**ADDRESSES:** BLM Colorado State Office, Cadastral Survey, 2850 Youngfield Street, Lakewood, CO 80215–7093.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Randy Bloom, Chief Cadastral Surveyor

Randy Bloom, Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Colorado, (303) 239–3856.

Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal business hours.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 16 South, Range 72 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on August 26, 2016.

The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 49 North, Range 9 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on September 8, 2016.

The plat, in 2 sheets, and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 49 North, Range 8 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on September 20, 2016.

The supplemental plat of section 7 in Township 7 South, Range 73 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado, was accepted on September 27, 2016.

The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 36 North, Range 7 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on September 28, 2016.

The plat and field notes of the dependent resurvey and survey in Township 37 North, Range 7 West, New Mexico Principal Meridian, Colorado, were accepted on September 28, 2016.

## Randy A. Bloom,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor for Colorado. [FR Doc. 2016–24326 Filed 10–6–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JB–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Land Management**

[16XL LLWY920000.L51010000.ER0000. LVRWK09K0990.241A00; 4500099288; IDI-35849-01]

Notice of Availability of the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement and Proposed Land Use Plan Amendments for Segments 8 and 9 of the Gateway West 500-kV Transmission Line Project, Idaho

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of availability.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended (NEPA), and the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, as amended (FLPMA), the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has prepared a Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Proposed Resource Management Plan (RMP)/Management Framework Plan (MFP) Amendments for the rightof-way (ROW) application for Segments 8 and 9 of the Gateway West 500kilovolt (kV) Transmission Line Project in Idaho. By this notice the BLM is announcing its availability and the opening of a protest period concerning the proposed RMP/MFP amendments. DATES: A person who meets the conditions for protesting an RMP/MFP amendment outlined in 43 CFR 1610.5-2 and wishes to file a protest must do so within 30 days of the date that the **Environmental Protection Agency** 

publishes its Notice of Availability in

the Federal Register.